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APPENDIX A – TEST DATA OF CONDUCTED EMISSION 

NR Band38 
1 RF Power Output 

Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2580 516000 

20 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 

Inner_Full 23.33 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.29 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.59 

Inner_Full 23.43 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.57 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 

Inner_Full 23.58 

DFT-QPSK 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.27 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.22 

Inner_Full 23.31 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.26 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.55 

Inner_Full 23.53 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.51 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.48 

Inner_Full 23.49 

DFT-16QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.20 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.33 

Inner_Full 22.30 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.38 

Inner_Full 22.45 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.36 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.40 

Inner_Full 22.63 

DFT-64QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.53 

Inner_Full 20.87 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.88 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 

Inner_Full 21.00 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.98 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.72 

Inner_Full 21.19 

DFT-256QA
M 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.68 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.63 

Inner_Full 18.80 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.94 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.17 

Inner_Full 20.65 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.17 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.14 

Inner_Full 20.34 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2580 516000 

20 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.07 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 

Inner_Full 22.06 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.82 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.01 

Inner_Full 21.91 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.85 

Inner_Full 22.11 

CP-16QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.60 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.32 

Inner_Full 21.60 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.30 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.36 

Inner_Full 21.47 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.48 

Inner_Full 21.65 

CP-64QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.89 

Inner_Full 20.13 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.95 

Inner_Full 20.00 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.07 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 

Inner_Full 20.19 

CP-256QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.28 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.24 

Inner_Full 19.58 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.03 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.31 

Inner_Full 19.74 

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.33 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.28 

Inner_Full 19.75 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2585 517000 

30 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.71 

Inner_Full 23.40 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.42 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.69 

Inner_Full 23.41 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 

Inner_Full 23.48 

DFT-QPSK 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.47 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.54 

Inner_Full 23.37 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.36 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 

Inner_Full 23.47 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.40 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.44 

Inner_Full 23.45 

DFT-16QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.55 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.67 

Inner_Full 22.33 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.49 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.78 

Inner_Full 22.40 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.59 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.56 

Inner_Full 22.43 

DFT-64QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.42 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.74 

Inner_Full 20.81 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.49 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.74 

Inner_Full 20.90 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.36 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.35 

Inner_Full 20.95 

DFT-256QA
M 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.98 

Inner_Full 18.84 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.90 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.02 

Inner_Full 18.95 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.87 

Inner_Full 18.98 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2585 517000 

30 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.21 

Inner_Full 21.85 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.83 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.20 

Inner_Full 21.98 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.08 

Inner_Full 21.95 

CP-16QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.90 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.06 

Inner_Full 21.31 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.75 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 

Inner_Full 21.50 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.84 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.90 

Inner_Full 21.44 

CP-64QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.67 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.80 

Inner_Full 19.95 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.52 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.65 

Inner_Full 20.06 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.33 

Inner_1RB_Right 19.51 

Inner_Full 20.01 

CP-256QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.90 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.12 

Inner_Full 16.88 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.81 

Inner_1RB_Right 17.02 

Inner_Full 16.98 

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.91 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.87 

Inner_Full 16.95 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

DFT-PI2BPS
K 

2590 518000 

40 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.65 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.71 

Inner_Full 23.62 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.56 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 

Inner_Full 23.53 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 

Inner_Full 23.58 

DFT-QPSK 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.59 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.59 

Inner_Full 23.62 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.57 

Inner_Full 23.56 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 

Inner_Full 23.50 

DFT-16QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.56 

Inner_Full 22.71 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.39 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.69 

Inner_Full 22.47 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.35 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.43 

Inner_Full 22.65 

DFT-64QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.72 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.83 

Inner_Full 20.97 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.02 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 

Inner_Full 21.01 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.54 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.77 

Inner_Full 21.10 

DFT-256QA
M 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.29 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.29 

Inner_Full 20.93 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.15 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.28 

Inner_Full 20.96 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.16 

Inner_1RB_Right 18.21 

Inner_Full 20.70 
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL Channel BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

CP-QPSK 

2590 518000 

40 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.00 

Inner_Full 22.16 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.80 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.97 

Inner_Full 22.03 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.00 

Inner_1RB_Right 22.03 

Inner_Full 22.12 

CP-16QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.50 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.58 

Inner_Full 21.56 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.21 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.37 

Inner_Full 21.53 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.45 

Inner_1RB_Right 21.57 

Inner_Full 21.58 

CP-64QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.20 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.23 

Inner_Full 20.09 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.01 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.19 

Inner_Full 20.01 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.04 

Inner_1RB_Right 20.05 

Inner_Full 20.16 

CP-256QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.38 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.44 

Inner_Full 19.93 

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.21 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.41 

Inner_Full 19.79 

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.22 

Inner_1RB_Right 16.32 

Inner_Full 19.85 
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2 Occupied Bandwidth 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N38 

Mid 20 

30 

Outer_Full 17.88 Fig.1 17.80 Fig.2 17.80 Fig.3 17.92 Fig.4 17.84 Fig.5 

Mid 30 Outer_Full 26.82 Fig.10 26.76 Fig.11 26.88 Fig.12 26.82 Fig.13 26.82 Fig.14 

Mid 40 Outer_Full 35.84 Fig.19 35.68 Fig.20 35.84 Fig.21 35.92 Fig.22 35.76 Fig.23 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of 99% Power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N38 

Mid 20 

30 

Outer_Full 18.20 Fig.6 18.20 Fig.7 18.20 Fig.8 18.32 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 30 Outer_Full 27.90 Fig.15 27.90 Fig.16 27.84 Fig.17 27.84 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 40 Outer_Full 37.92 Fig.24 37.84 Fig.25 37.84 Fig.26 37.84 Fig.27 -- -- 

3 Emisson Bandwidth 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

DFT-PI2BPSK DFT-QPSK DFT-16QAM DFT-64QAM DFT-256QAM 

N38 

Mid 20 

30 

Outer_Full 18.60 Fig.1 18.52 Fig.2 18.60 Fig.3 18.72 Fig.4 18.76 Fig.5 

Mid 30 Outer_Full 28.44 Fig.10 28.38 Fig.11 28.56 Fig.12 28.50 Fig.13 28.50 Fig.14 

Mid 40 Outer_Full 37.84 Fig.19 38.00 Fig.20 38.00 Fig.21 38.08 Fig.22 37.84 Fig.23 

Band Channel 
BW 

(MHz) 
SCS RB Config 

Bandwidth of -26dB transmitter power (MHz) 

CP-QPSK CP-16QAM CP-64QAM CP-256QAM -- 

N38 

Mid 20 

30 

Outer_Full 19.08 Fig.6 19.12 Fig.7 19.16 Fig.8 19.08 Fig.9 -- -- 

Mid 30 Outer_Full 29.64 Fig.15 29.64 Fig.16 29.52 Fig.17 29.46 Fig.18 -- -- 

Mid 40 Outer_Full 40.00 Fig.24 40.16 Fig.25 39.92 Fig.26 40.16 Fig.27 -- -- 
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 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP    24 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.44 dBm

     2.585480000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           11.54 dBm

     2.594200000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -7.85 dB 

    18.600000000 MHz

OBW 17.880000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.61 dBm

     2.585880000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            8.25 dBm

     2.603760000 GHz

D1 -14.464 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:56:45

 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP    24 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -17.59 dBm

     2.585600000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           12.88 dBm

     2.594200000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.92 dB 

    18.520000000 MHz

OBW 17.760000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            4.56 dBm

     2.586000000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            4.94 dBm

     2.603760000 GHz

D1 -13.118 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:57:07

 
 

Fig.1 Fig.2 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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-30
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0
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SWP    24 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -16.57 dBm

     2.585520000 GHz2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            9.74 dBm

     2.600440000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -5.58 dB 

    18.600000000 MHz

OBW 17.840000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            5.28 dBm

     2.585880000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.00 dBm

     2.603720000 GHz

D1 -16.302 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:57:20

 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60
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-40
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-20

-10

0

10
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SWP    24 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.17 dBm

     2.585440000 GHz2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.60 dBm

     2.587360000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            4.25 dB 

    18.720000000 MHz

OBW 17.920000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -1.21 dBm

     2.585920000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            7.15 dBm

     2.603840000 GHz

D1 -17.405 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:57:34

 
 

Fig.3 Fig.4 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -29.27 dBm

     2.585400000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            6.78 dBm

     2.586480000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            5.23 dB 

    18.760000000 MHz

OBW 17.840000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.07 dBm

     2.585880000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            3.18 dBm

     2.603720000 GHzD1 -19.221 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:57:49

 
 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
 

-70

-60
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1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.02 dBm

     2.585400000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]
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     2.591960000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            5.90 dB 

    19.080000000 MHz

OBW 18.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.54 dBm

     2.585880000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.97 dBm

     2.604080000 GHz
D1 -18.609 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:58:06

 
 

Fig.5 Fig.6 
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 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -27.32 dBm

     2.585320000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

            8.16 dBm

     2.592000000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            9.45 dB 

    19.120000000 MHz

OBW 18.200000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -2.83 dBm

     2.585920000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.73 dBm

     2.604120000 GHz

D1 -17.836 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:58:19

 
 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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SWP    24 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -20.17 dBm

     2.585480000 GHz

2
Marker 2 [T1 ]

            7.03 dBm

     2.600680000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -5.88 dB 

    19.160000000 MHz

OBW 18.200000000 MHz

T1
Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -3.98 dBm

     2.585920000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.87 dBm

     2.604120000 GHz
D1 -18.975 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:58:32

 
 

Fig.7 Fig.8 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm

 

4 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 40 MHz

Att  30 dB*

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 5 ms

*

* VBW 500 kHz

*1 AV

MAXH

SGL
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     2.601240000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            6.18 dB 

    19.080000000 MHz

OBW 18.280000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           -3.23 dBm

     2.585880000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           -0.50 dBm

     2.604160000 GHz

D1 -21.759 dBm

Date: 22.JUL.2021  11:58:47

 
 

 A 

Offset  10.5 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

 

6 MHz/Center 2.595 GHz Span 60 MHz

Att  30 dB **

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*
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     2.591760000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.35 dB 

    28.440000000 MHz

OBW 26.820000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.76 dBm

     2.581020000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.05 dBm

     2.607840000 GHz

D1 -11.251 dBm

Date: 5.AUG.2021  15:49:17
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.492590 G   -36.12   -23.12

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.563887 G   -35.20   -10.20

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564157 G   -34.42   -21.42

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568980 G   -31.72   -21.72

   2.569 G    2.570 G   4.00 k   2.569945 G   -34.79   -24.79

   2.570 G    2.586 G 500.00 k   2.570987 G    22.41   -76.59
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   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.494478 G   -36.26   -23.26

   2.496 G    2.552 G   1.00 M   2.550507 G   -32.11    -7.11

   2.552 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564978 G   -29.76   -16.76

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568980 G   -26.12   -16.12

   2.569 G    2.570 G 192.00 k   2.569973 G   -30.36   -20.36

   2.570 G    2.598 G 500.00 k   2.580127 G     8.22   -90.78
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.619013 G    22.20   -76.80

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620007 G   -31.35   -21.35

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621007 G   -31.64   -21.64

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625457 G   -34.09   -21.09

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.627883 G   -34.63    -9.63
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   2.592 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.610107 G     8.14   -90.86

   2.620 G    2.621 G 192.00 k   2.620697 G   -32.77   -22.77

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621000 G   -26.99   -16.99

   2.625 G    2.638 G   1.00 M   2.626278 G   -30.33   -17.33

   2.638 G    2.648 G   1.00 M   2.639100 G   -32.07    -7.07
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.491288 G   -36.26   -23.26

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.563887 G   -35.69   -10.69

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564342 G   -35.14   -22.14

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568900 G   -32.41   -22.41
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   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.491903 G   -36.26   -23.26

   2.496 G    2.552 G   1.00 M   2.549043 G   -33.79    -8.79

   2.552 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564087 G   -32.02   -19.02

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568980 G   -25.08   -15.08

   2.569 G    2.570 G 192.00 k   2.569852 G   -29.14   -19.14

   2.570 G    2.598 G 500.00 k   2.585976 G     5.34   -93.66
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   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.618987 G    20.18   -78.82

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620012 G   -31.71   -21.71

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621000 G   -32.97   -22.97

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625532 G   -34.71   -21.71

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.628083 G   -35.04   -10.04
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   2.592 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.616030 G     5.32   -93.68

   2.620 G    2.621 G 192.00 k   2.620068 G   -29.09   -19.09

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621153 G   -24.51   -14.51

   2.625 G    2.638 G   1.00 M   2.625089 G   -31.62   -18.62

   2.638 G    2.648 G   1.00 M   2.639093 G   -31.82    -6.82
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.492398 G   -36.29   -23.29

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.557313 G   -35.96   -10.96

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564608 G   -35.75   -22.75

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568987 G   -32.55   -22.55

   2.569 G    2.570 G   4.00 k   2.569980 G   -38.01   -28.01

   2.570 G    2.586 G 500.00 k   2.571067 G    22.97   -76.03
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.495258 G   -36.20   -23.20

   2.496 G    2.543 G   1.00 M   2.526942 G   -34.95    -9.95

   2.543 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564193 G   -33.52   -20.52

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568920 G   -29.01   -19.01

   2.569 G    2.570 G 300.00 k   2.569962 G   -32.39   -22.39

   2.570 G    2.607 G 500.00 k   2.591460 G     6.83   -92.17
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.618827 G    22.48   -76.52

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620008 G   -34.63   -24.63

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621040 G   -31.89   -21.89

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625398 G   -34.64   -21.64

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.632450 G   -34.16    -9.16
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.583 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.611428 G     6.85   -92.15

   2.620 G    2.621 G 300.00 k   2.620355 G   -32.68   -22.68

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621140 G   -29.29   -19.29

   2.625 G    2.647 G   1.00 M   2.626723 G   -31.70   -18.70

   2.647 G    2.657 G   1.00 M   2.656683 G   -32.63    -7.63
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.494222 G   -36.22   -23.22

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.549833 G   -36.05   -11.05

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564787 G   -35.91   -22.91

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568893 G   -32.82   -22.82

   2.569 G    2.570 G   4.00 k   2.569978 G   -38.54   -28.54

   2.570 G    2.586 G 500.00 k   2.571013 G    20.91   -78.09
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.493470 G   -36.13   -23.13

   2.496 G    2.542 G   1.00 M   2.534802 G   -35.21   -10.21

   2.542 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.562230 G   -33.12   -20.12

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568880 G   -25.88   -15.88

   2.569 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569995 G   -26.83   -16.83

   2.570 G    2.608 G 500.00 k   2.588850 G     4.04   -94.96
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.618907 G    20.53   -78.47

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620013 G   -37.38   -27.38

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621027 G   -33.68   -23.68

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625485 G   -35.18   -22.18

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.632350 G   -34.98    -9.98
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.582 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.616002 G     4.05   -94.95

   2.620 G    2.621 G 500.00 k   2.620015 G   -25.86   -15.86

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621087 G   -24.99   -14.99

   2.625 G    2.648 G   1.00 M   2.625038 G   -31.86   -18.86

   2.648 G    2.658 G   1.00 M   2.653680 G   -33.38    -8.38
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.493993 G   -36.18   -23.18

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.552327 G   -35.85   -10.85

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564998 G   -35.82   -22.82

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568980 G   -29.49   -19.49

   2.569 G    2.570 G   4.00 k   2.569997 G   -32.83   -22.83

   2.570 G    2.586 G 500.00 k   2.571120 G    22.89   -76.11
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.494717 G   -36.04   -23.04

   2.496 G    2.534 G   1.00 M   2.518927 G   -34.12    -9.12

   2.534 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.539942 G   -31.57   -18.57

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568767 G   -29.42   -19.42

   2.569 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569997 G   -31.54   -21.54

   2.570 G    2.616 G 500.00 k   2.599593 G     5.33   -93.67
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.618960 G    22.45   -76.55

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620027 G   -35.66   -25.66

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621013 G   -33.67   -23.67

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625400 G   -34.68   -21.68

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.626067 G   -35.72   -10.72
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Ref  35 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 2.574 GHz Stop 2.666 GHz9.2 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.574 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.609650 G     5.49   -93.51

   2.620 G    2.621 G 500.00 k   2.620328 G   -30.58   -20.58

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.624980 G   -29.17   -19.17

   2.625 G    2.656 G   1.00 M   2.629237 G   -28.73   -15.73

   2.656 G    2.666 G   1.00 M   2.656017 G   -31.16    -6.16
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Fig.19 Fig.20 

Ref  35 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 2.4905 GHz Stop 2.586 GHz9.55 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.492177 G   -36.27   -23.27

   2.496 G    2.564 G   1.00 M   2.552213 G   -36.10   -11.10

   2.564 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564722 G   -35.94   -22.94

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568993 G   -32.24   -22.24

   2.569 G    2.570 G   4.00 k   2.569993 G   -37.04   -27.04

   2.570 G    2.586 G 500.00 k   2.571093 G    21.38   -77.62

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    24 of    30

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 22.JUL.2021  12:33:43

 

Ref  35 dBm

Offset  10.5 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 2.4905 GHz Stop 2.61816 GHz12.766 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.490 G    2.496 G   1.00 M   2.492297 G   -36.12   -23.12

   2.496 G    2.532 G   1.00 M   2.531721 G   -34.42    -9.42

   2.532 G    2.565 G   1.00 M   2.564171 G   -33.14   -20.14

   2.565 G    2.569 G   1.00 M   2.568560 G   -30.55   -20.55

   2.569 G    2.570 G 500.00 k   2.569975 G   -31.45   -21.45

   2.570 G    2.618 G 500.00 k   2.608528 G     2.93   -96.07
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Fig.21 Fig.22 

Ref  35 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 2.604 GHz Stop 2.636 GHz3.2 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.604 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.618907 G    20.61   -78.39

   2.620 G    2.621 G   4.00 k   2.620053 G   -37.80   -27.80

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621013 G   -33.31   -23.31

   2.625 G    2.626 G   1.00 M   2.625878 G   -35.30   -22.30

   2.626 G    2.636 G   1.00 M   2.626100 G   -35.92   -10.92
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Ref  35 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

SPUEM

 A 

LVL

3DB

1

MAXH

Start 2.57184 GHz Stop 2.66816 GHz9.632 MHz/  

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   2.572 G    2.620 G 500.00 k   2.613980 G     3.04   -95.96

   2.620 G    2.621 G 500.00 k   2.620003 G   -30.52   -20.52

   2.621 G    2.625 G   1.00 M   2.621000 G   -28.98   -18.98

   2.625 G    2.658 G   1.00 M   2.650920 G   -30.26   -17.26

   2.658 G    2.668 G   1.00 M   2.658327 G   -30.93    -5.93
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Fig.23 Fig.24 
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7 Frequency Stability 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N38 Low Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

20M 30M 40M 

-30 NV --- --- 0.00 

-20 NV --- --- 0.01 

-10 NV --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- 0.01 

+10 NV --- --- 0.01 

+20 NV --- --- 0.01 

+30 NV --- --- 0.01 

+40 NV --- --- 0.01 

+50 NV --- --- 0.01 

+20 LV --- --- 0.01 

+20 HV --- --- 0.00 

 

Temperature(°C) Voltage 
Test Result (ppm) N38 High Channel DFT-PI2BPSK 

20M 30M 40M 

-30 NV --- --- 0.01 

-20 NV --- --- 0.01 

-10 NV --- --- 0.00 

0 NV --- --- 0.01 

+10 NV --- --- 0.01 

+20 NV --- --- 0.00 

+30 NV --- --- 0.01 

+40 NV --- --- 0.01 

+50 NV --- --- 0.01 

+20 LV --- --- 0.01 

+20 HV --- --- 0.00 
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8 Effective Radiated Power and Effective Isotropic Radiated Power 

9 Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2580 516000 

20 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.31 21.31 0.135  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.30 21.3 0.135  

Inner_Full 23.33 21.33 0.136  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.29 21.29 0.135  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.59 21.59 0.144  

Inner_Full 23.43 21.43 0.139  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.57 21.57 0.144  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 21.53 0.142  

Inner_Full 23.58 21.58 0.144  

DFT-QPSK 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.27 21.27 0.134  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.22 21.22 0.132  

Inner_Full 23.31 21.31 0.135  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.26 21.26 0.134  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.55 21.55 0.143  

Inner_Full 23.53 21.53 0.142  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.51 21.51 0.142  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.48 21.48 0.141  

Inner_Full 23.49 21.49 0.141  

DFT-16QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.20 20.2 0.105  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.33 20.33 0.108  

Inner_Full 22.30 20.3 0.107  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.12 20.12 0.103  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.38 20.38 0.109  

Inner_Full 22.45 20.45 0.111  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.36 20.36 0.109  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.40 20.4 0.110  

Inner_Full 22.63 20.63 0.116  

DFT-64QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.80 18.8 0.076  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.53 18.53 0.071  

Inner_Full 20.87 18.87 0.077  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.88 18.88 0.077  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 18.85 0.077  

Inner_Full 21.00 19 0.079  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.98 18.98 0.079  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.72 18.72 0.074  

Inner_Full 21.19 19.19 0.083  

DFT-256QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.68 16.68 0.047  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.63 16.63 0.046  

Inner_Full 18.80 16.8 0.048  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 17.94 15.94 0.039  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.17 16.17 0.041  

Inner_Full 20.65 18.65 0.073  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.17 16.17 0.041  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.14 16.14 0.041  

Inner_Full 20.34 18.34 0.068  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2580 516000 

20 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.07 20.07 0.102  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.78 19.78 0.095  

Inner_Full 22.06 20.06 0.101  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.82 19.82 0.096  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.01 20.01 0.100  

Inner_Full 21.91 19.91 0.098  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.01 20.01 0.100  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.85 19.85 0.097  

Inner_Full 22.11 20.11 0.103  

CP-16QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.60 19.6 0.091  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.32 19.32 0.086  

Inner_Full 21.60 19.6 0.091  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.30 19.3 0.085  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.36 19.36 0.086  

Inner_Full 21.47 19.47 0.089  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.54 19.54 0.090  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.48 19.48 0.089  

Inner_Full 21.65 19.65 0.092  

CP-64QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.01 18.01 0.063  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.89 17.89 0.062  

Inner_Full 20.13 18.13 0.065  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.79 17.79 0.060  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.95 17.95 0.062  

Inner_Full 20.00 18 0.063  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.07 18.07 0.064  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.91 17.91 0.062  

Inner_Full 20.19 18.19 0.066  

CP-256QAM 

2580 516000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.28 14.28 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.24 14.24 0.027  

Inner_Full 19.58 17.58 0.057  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.03 14.03 0.025  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.31 14.31 0.027  

Inner_Full 19.74 17.74 0.059  

2610 522000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.33 14.33 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.28 14.28 0.027  

Inner_Full 19.75 17.75 0.060  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2585 517000 

30 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 21.54 0.143  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.71 21.71 0.148  

Inner_Full 23.40 21.4 0.138  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.42 21.42 0.139  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.69 21.69 0.148  

Inner_Full 23.41 21.41 0.138  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 21.5 0.141  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 21.51 0.142  

Inner_Full 23.48 21.48 0.141  

DFT-QPSK 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.47 21.47 0.140  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.54 21.54 0.143  

Inner_Full 23.37 21.37 0.137  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.36 21.36 0.137  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.53 21.53 0.142  

Inner_Full 23.47 21.47 0.140  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.40 21.4 0.138  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.44 21.44 0.139  

Inner_Full 23.45 21.45 0.140  

DFT-16QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.55 20.55 0.114  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.67 20.67 0.117  

Inner_Full 22.33 20.33 0.108  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.49 20.49 0.112  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.78 20.78 0.120  

Inner_Full 22.40 20.4 0.110  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.59 20.59 0.115  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.56 20.56 0.114  

Inner_Full 22.43 20.43 0.110  

DFT-64QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.42 18.42 0.070  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.74 18.74 0.075  

Inner_Full 20.81 18.81 0.076  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.49 18.49 0.071  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.74 18.74 0.075  

Inner_Full 20.90 18.9 0.078  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.36 18.36 0.069  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.35 18.35 0.068  

Inner_Full 20.95 18.95 0.079  

DFT-256QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.81 16.81 0.048  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.98 16.98 0.050  

Inner_Full 18.84 16.84 0.048  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.90 16.9 0.049  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.02 17.02 0.050  

Inner_Full 18.95 16.95 0.050  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.89 16.89 0.049  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.87 16.87 0.049  

Inner_Full 18.98 16.98 0.050  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2585 517000 

30 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.86 19.86 0.097  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.21 20.21 0.105  

Inner_Full 21.85 19.85 0.097  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.83 19.83 0.096  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.20 20.2 0.105  

Inner_Full 21.98 19.98 0.100  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.89 19.89 0.097  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.08 20.08 0.102  

Inner_Full 21.95 19.95 0.099  

CP-16QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.90 19.9 0.098  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.06 20.06 0.101  

Inner_Full 21.31 19.31 0.085  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.75 19.75 0.094  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.91 19.91 0.098  

Inner_Full 21.50 19.5 0.089  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.84 19.84 0.096  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.90 19.9 0.098  

Inner_Full 21.44 19.44 0.088  

CP-64QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.67 17.67 0.058  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.80 17.8 0.060  

Inner_Full 19.95 17.95 0.062  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.52 17.52 0.056  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.65 17.65 0.058  

Inner_Full 20.06 18.06 0.064  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 19.33 17.33 0.054  

Inner_1RB_Right 19.51 17.51 0.056  

Inner_Full 20.01 18.01 0.063  

CP-256QAM 

2585 517000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.90 14.9 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.12 15.12 0.033  

Inner_Full 16.88 14.88 0.031  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.81 14.81 0.030  

Inner_1RB_Right 17.02 15.02 0.032  

Inner_Full 16.98 14.98 0.031  

2605 521000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.91 14.91 0.031  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.87 14.87 0.031  

Inner_Full 16.95 14.95 0.031  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

DFT-PI2BPSK 

2590 518000 

40 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.65 21.65 0.146  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.71 21.71 0.148  

Inner_Full 23.62 21.62 0.145  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.56 21.56 0.143  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.64 21.64 0.146  

Inner_Full 23.53 21.53 0.142  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.54 21.54 0.143  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.60 21.6 0.145  

Inner_Full 23.58 21.58 0.144  

DFT-QPSK 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.59 21.59 0.144  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.59 21.59 0.144  

Inner_Full 23.62 21.62 0.145  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.48 21.48 0.141  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.57 21.57 0.144  

Inner_Full 23.56 21.56 0.143  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 23.50 21.5 0.141  

Inner_1RB_Right 23.51 21.51 0.142  

Inner_Full 23.50 21.5 0.141  

DFT-16QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.54 20.54 0.113  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.56 20.56 0.114  

Inner_Full 22.71 20.71 0.118  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.39 20.39 0.109  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.69 20.69 0.117  

Inner_Full 22.47 20.47 0.111  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.35 20.35 0.108  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.43 20.43 0.110  

Inner_Full 22.65 20.65 0.116  

DFT-64QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.72 18.72 0.074  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.83 18.83 0.076  

Inner_Full 20.97 18.97 0.079  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.02 19.02 0.080  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.85 18.85 0.077  

Inner_Full 21.01 19.01 0.080  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.54 18.54 0.071  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.77 18.77 0.075  

Inner_Full 21.10 19.1 0.081  

DFT-256QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.29 16.29 0.043  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.29 16.29 0.043  

Inner_Full 20.93 18.93 0.078  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.15 16.15 0.041  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.28 16.28 0.042  

Inner_Full 20.96 18.96 0.079  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 18.16 16.16 0.041  

Inner_1RB_Right 18.21 16.21 0.042  

Inner_Full 20.70 18.7 0.074  
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Modulation 
Carrier 

frequency 
(MHz) 

UL 
Channel 

BW SCS RB Config 
Conducted 

power 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(dBm) 

ERP/ 
EIRP 
(W) 

CP-QPSK 

2590 518000 

40 30kHz 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.02 20.02 0.100  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.00 20 0.100  

Inner_Full 22.16 20.16 0.104  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.80 19.8 0.095  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.97 19.97 0.099  

Inner_Full 22.03 20.03 0.101  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 22.00 20 0.100  

Inner_1RB_Right 22.03 20.03 0.101  

Inner_Full 22.12 20.12 0.103  

CP-16QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.50 19.5 0.089  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.58 19.58 0.091  

Inner_Full 21.56 19.56 0.090  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.21 19.21 0.083  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.37 19.37 0.086  

Inner_Full 21.53 19.53 0.090  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 21.45 19.45 0.088  

Inner_1RB_Right 21.57 19.57 0.091  

Inner_Full 21.58 19.58 0.091  

CP-64QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.20 18.2 0.066  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.23 18.23 0.067  

Inner_Full 20.09 18.09 0.064  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.01 18.01 0.063  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.19 18.19 0.066  

Inner_Full 20.01 18.01 0.063  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 20.04 18.04 0.064  

Inner_1RB_Right 20.05 18.05 0.064  

Inner_Full 20.16 18.16 0.065  

CP-256QAM 

2590 518000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.38 14.38 0.027  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.44 14.44 0.028  

Inner_Full 19.93 17.93 0.062  

2595 519000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.21 14.21 0.026  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.41 14.41 0.028  

Inner_Full 19.79 17.79 0.060  

2600 52000 

Inner_1RB_Left 16.22 14.22 0.026  

Inner_1RB_Right 16.32 14.32 0.027  

Inner_Full 19.85 17.85 0.061  

 
 

 


